

Implementation Stage Quality Assurance Report

Form Status: In Progress

Overall Rating:	
Decision:	
Portfolio/Project Number:	00097093
Portfolio/Project Title:	FSP Biodiversity Mexico's Tourism
Portfolio/Project Date:	2020-10-26 / 2026-10-15

Strategic**Quality Rating:**

1. Is the project pro-actively identifying changes to the external environment and incorporating them into the project strategy?

- 3: The project team has identified relevant changes in the external environment that may present new opportunities or threats to the project's ability to achieve its objectives and the assumptions have been tested to determine if the project's strategy is still valid. There is evidence that the project board has considered the implications, and documented any changes needed to the project in response. (all must be true)
- 2: *The project team has identified relevant changes in the external environment that may present new opportunities or threats to the project's ability to achieve its objectives. There is some evidence that the project board discussed this, but relevant changes may not have been fully integrated in the project. (both must be true)*
- 1: The project team may have considered relevant changes in the external environment since implementation began, but there is no evidence that the project team has considered changes to the project as a result.

Evidence:

During Project Boards III and IV, an acceleration plan has been developed, which includes strengthening the PCU with two technical profiles, budget restructuring and results orientation.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	45_100949_minutalljuntadeproyecto_turismo_12042022_14313_201 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/45_100949_minutalljuntadeproyecto_turismo_12042022_14313_201.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:29:00 PM
2	4aJuntadeProyectoKuxatur12jul2022FIRMADA_14313_201 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/4aJuntadeProyectoKuxatur12jul2022FIRMADA_14313_201.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:29:00 PM

2. Is the project aligned with the UNDP Strategic Plan?

- 3: The project responds at least one of the [development settings](#)³ as specified in the Strategic Plan (SP) and adopts at least one [Signature Solution](#)⁴ and the project's RRF includes at all the relevant SP output indicators. (all must be true)
- 2: *The project responds to one of the three areas of development work¹ as specified in the Strategic Plan. The project's RRF includes at least one SP output indicator, if relevant. (both must be true)*
- 1: While the project may respond to a partner's identified need, this need falls outside the UNDP Strategic Plan. Also select this option if none of the relevant SP indicators are included in the RRF.

Evidence:

The project is aligned with the indicators of the strategic plan.

UNDP Strategic Plan Output: IRRF Outputs 1.4.1 Solutions scaled up for sustainable management of natural resources, including sustainable commodities and green and inclusive value chains; and 2.4.1 Gender-responsive legal and regulatory frameworks, policies and institutions strengthened, and solutions adopted, to address conservation, sustainable use and equitable benefit sharing of natural resources, in line with international conventions and national legislation (see results framework for detail)

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	PIMS5766EspañolBDTurismo_14313_202 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/PIMS5766EspañolBDTurismo_14313_202.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:32:00 PM

Relevant

Quality Rating:

3. Are the project's targeted groups being systematically engaged, with a priority focus on the discriminated and marginalized, to ensure the project remains relevant for them?

- 3: Systematic and structured feedback has been collected over the past two years from a representative sample of beneficiaries, with a priority focus on the discriminated and marginalized, as part of the project's monitoring system. Representatives from the targeted groups are active members of the project's governance mechanism (i.e., the project board or equivalent) and there is credible evidence that their feedback informs project decision making. (all must be true)
- 2: Targeted groups have been engaged in implementation and monitoring, with a priority focus on the discriminated and marginalized. Beneficiary feedback, which may be anecdotal, has been collected over the past year to ensure the project is addressing local priorities. This information has been used to inform project decision making. (all must be true)
- 1: Some beneficiary feedback may have been collected over the past year, but this information has not been used to inform project decision making. This option is also selected if no beneficiary feedback has been collected.
- Not Applicable

Evidence:

The study of capacities, skills and practices is in its final phase. Together with the project's training program, attention will be given to the different stakeholders involved, with emphasis on the target population:

Tourism Industry

Representatives of large companies in the tourism industry, hotels, agencies, restaurant chains, transportation restaurant chains, transportation companies, chambers, and business associations. The participants should hold executive and managerial and managerial positions in areas of the company such as general management, social responsibility, sustainability sustainability, financial or planning areas.

Tourism service providers

Representatives of community enterprises, cooperatives and organizations dedicated to the tourism services such as lodging, water activities, ecotourism lodging, aquatic activities, ecotourism, rural tourism, as well as local producers of food, handicrafts, and local products. The participants should be in decision-making positions.

Local authorities and public institutions

Local government representatives, municipalities, municipal and state public municipal and state public institutions in areas such as Tourism Economy, Urban Development and Environment. Participants must have decision-making positions.

Tourists

Nationals and foreigners over 18 years of age who have visited any of the 3 tourist areas of interest tourist areas of interest in the last year.

120 interviews will be conducted and information will be collected from 360 questionnaires. The analysis of this information will be delivered by the end of November 2022.

Annual events are held to analyze project results, bi weekly project follow-up meetings are held with partners, and strategic alliances are established for participation in the sustainable tourism summit.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	CAP_Kuxatur_E2_Diseñometodologia_vfinal140722_14313_203 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/CAP_Kuxatur_E2_Diseñometodologia_vfinal140722_14313_203.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:35:00 PM

4. Is the project generating knowledge and lessons learned (i.e., what has worked and what has not) and has this knowledge informed management decisions to ensure the continued relevance of the project towards its stated objectives, the quality of its outputs and the management of risk?

- 3: Knowledge and lessons learned from internal or external sources (gained, for example, from Peer Assists, After Action Reviews or Lessons Learned Workshops) backed by credible evidence from evaluation, corporate policies/strategies, analysis and monitoring have been discussed in project board meetings and reflected in the minutes. There is clear evidence that changes were made to the project to ensure its continued relevance. (both must be true)
- 2: *Knowledge and lessons learned backed by relatively limited evidence, drawn mainly from within the project, have been considered by the project team. There is some evidence that changes were made to the project as a result to ensure its continued relevance. (both must be true)*
- 1: There is limited or no evidence that knowledge and lessons learned have been collected by the project team. There is little or no evidence that this has informed project decision making.

Evidence:

The public policy instruments that incorporate criteria for biodiversity conservation corresponding to component one are: Guide for land use planning, feasibility studies in sustainable tourism development zones, tourism corridor in Oaxaca, Limit of Acceptable Change and Carrying Capacity, and the general tourism law.

There is evidence at project meetings 3 and 4 where a project acceleration plan was approved in order to intensify the implementation of activities and increase the application of resources.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	Kuxatur_resultados_UCP_2021_14313_204 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Kuxatur_resultados_UCP_2021_14313_204.pptx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:52:00 PM
2	Notainformativa_Summit202214jul22_14313_204 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Notainformativa_Summit202214jul22_14313_204.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:54:00 PM
3	2presentación_kuxatur_resultados_SECTUR2021_14313_204 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/2presentación_kuxatur_resultados_SECTUR2021_14313_204.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:53:00 PM
4	InformeMisiónMayaKaanySustainableSocialTourismSummit_14313_204 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/InformeMisiónMayaKaanySustainableSocialTourismSummit_14313_204.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 6:53:00 PM

5. Is the project sufficiently at scale, or is there potential to scale up in the future, to meaningfully contribute to development change?

- 3: There is credible evidence that the project is reaching a sufficient number of beneficiaries (either directly through significant coverage of target groups, or indirectly, through policy change) to meaningfully contribute to development change.
- 2: *While the project is currently not at scale, there are explicit plans in place to scale up the project in the future (e.g. by extending its coverage or using project results to advocate for policy change).*
- 1: The project is not at scale, and there are no plans currently to scale up the project in the future.

Evidence:

The public policy instruments that incorporate criteria for biodiversity conservation corresponding to component one are: Guide for land use planning, feasibility studies in sustainable tourism development zones, tourism corridor in Oaxaca, Limit of Acceptable Change and Carrying Capacity, and the general tourism law.

Annex G of PRODOC presents the gender actions being developed by the partners; additionally, the terms of reference for developing the project's gender strategy have been designed. In addition, the indigenous peoples' plan will be developed and the baseline for capacities, skills and practices will be completed.

The project is at the right scale because the target population is being reached as shown in the baseline methodology for the KAP.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	TORSEmpresa-GuíaMetodológica_POTRyLTFinal_14313_205 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TORSEmpresa-GuíaMetodológica_POTRyLTFinal_14313_205.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:04:00 PM
2	TORSIC-LCAyCCFinal_14313_205 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TORSIC-LCAyCCFinal_14313_205.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:04:00 PM
3	TORSIC_MetodologíadeEstudiosyGuía_ZDTS_Final_14313_205 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TORSIC_MetodologíadeEstudiosyGuía_ZDTS_Final_14313_205.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:04:00 PM
4	TORSIC-EstrategiadeOcéanoFinal_14313_205 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TORSIC-EstrategiadeOcéanoFinal_14313_205.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:05:00 PM
5	Entregable3_DiseñoCircuitoPilotoOaxaca_V_Final1_14313_205 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Entregable3_DiseñoCircuitoPilotoOaxaca_V_Final1_14313_205.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:07:00 PM

Principled

Quality Rating:

6. Are the project's measures (through outputs, activities, indicators) to address gender inequalities and empower women relevant and producing the intended effect? If not, evidence-based adjustments and changes have been made.

- 3: The project team has systematically gathered data and evidence through project monitoring on the relevance of the measures to address gender inequalities and empower women. Analysis of data and evidence were used to inform adjustments and changes, as appropriate. (both must be true)
- 2: *The project team has some data and evidence on the relevance of the measures to address gender inequalities and empower women. There is evidence that at least some adjustments were made, as appropriate. (both must be true)*
- 1: The project team has limited or no evidence on the relevance of measures to address gender inequalities and empowering women. No evidence of adjustments and/or changes made. This option should also be selected if the project has no measures to address gender inequalities and empower women relevant to the project results and activities.

Evidence:

The SESP is updated periodically and the terms of reference for the development of the indigenous peoples' plan and gender strategy have been launched. On the other hand, the implementation of the gender plan at the sites is gathering information on how gender equality and women's empowerment is being promoted.

Evidence from Oaxaca and Quintana Roo is attached.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	Anexo_G_Plan_género_14313_206 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Anexo_G_Plan_género_14313_206.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:11:00 PM
2	TOR_PlandeGénero-FINAL_14313_206 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TOR_PlandeGénero-FINAL_14313_206.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:18:00 PM
3	03_02_obj_ASK__mujer_turismocomunitario_14313_206 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/03_02_obj_ASK__mujer_turismocomunitario_14313_206.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	11/9/2022 6:56:00 PM
4	04b_02_obj_WWF_PT_género_oaxaca_14313_206 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/04b_02_obj_WWF_PT_género_oaxaca_14313_206.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	11/9/2022 6:57:00 PM

7. Are social and environmental impacts and risks being successfully managed and monitored?

- 3: Social and environmental risks are tracked in the risk log. Appropriate assessments conducted where required (i.e., Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA) for Substantial and High risk projects and some level of social and environmental assessment for Moderate risk projects as identified through SESP). Relevant management plan(s) developed for identified risks through consultative process and implemented, resourced, and monitored. Risks effectively managed or mitigated. If there has been a substantive change to the project or change in context that affects risk levels, the SESP is updated to reflect these changes. (all must be true)
- 2: *Social and environmental risks are tracked in the risk log. Appropriate assessments conducted where required (i.e., Environmental and Social Impact Assessment (ESIA) for Substantial and High risk projects and some level of social and environmental assessment for Moderate risk projects as identified through SESP). Relevant management plan(s) developed, implemented and monitored for identified risks. OR project is categorized as Low risk through the SESP.*
- 1: Social and environmental risks have not been tracked in the risk log. For projects categorized as High, Substantial, and Moderate Risk there is no evidence that social and environmental assessments have been completed and/or management plans or measures development, implemented or monitored. There have been substantive changes to the project or changes in the context but SESP has not been updated. (any may be true)

Evidence:

The SESP is updated periodically and the terms of reference for the development of the indigenous peoples' plan have been launched.

List of Uploaded Documents			
#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	TOR_PlanPueblosIndigenas_Final_14313_207 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TOR_PlanPueblosIndigenas_Final_14313_207.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:25:00 PM
2	SocialandEnvironmentalScreeningProcedureKuxatur1_14313_207 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/SocialandEnvironmentalScreeningProcedureKuxatur1_14313_207.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	11/9/2022 7:11:00 PM

8. Are grievance mechanisms available to project-affected people and are grievances (if any) addressed to ensure any perceived harm is effectively mitigated?

- 3: Project-affected people have been actively informed of UNDP’s Corporate Accountability Mechanism (SRM/SECU) and how to access it. If the project is categorized as High, Substantial, or Moderate Risk through the SESP, a project-level grievance mechanism is in place and project affected people informed. If grievances have been received, they are effectively addressed in accordance with SRM Guidance. (all must be true)
- 2: Project-affected people have been informed of UNDP’s Corporate Accountability Mechanism and how to access it. If the project is categorized as Substantial or High Risk through the SESP, a project-level grievance mechanism is in place and project affected people informed. If grievances have been received they are responded to but face challenges in arriving at a resolution.
- 1: *Project-affected people not informed of UNDP’s Corporate Accountability Mechanism. If grievances have been received they are not responded to. (any may be true)*

Evidence:

The Indigenous Peoples Plan (IPP) is about to be developed.

UNDP's corporate responsibility mechanisms will be socialized with the main stakeholders involved in the project.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	TOR_PlanPueblosIndigenas_Final_14313_208 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/TOR_PlanPueblosIndigenas_Final_14313_208.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:29:00 PM

Management & Monitoring**Quality Rating:**

9. Is the project's M&E Plan sufficient and adequately implemented?

- 3: The project has a comprehensive and costed M&E plan. Baselines, targets and milestones are fully populated. Progress data against indicators in the project's RRF is being reported regularly using credible data sources and collected according to the frequency stated in the Plan, including sex disaggregated data as relevant. Any evaluations conducted, if relevant, fully meet decentralized evaluation standards, including gender UNEG standards. Lessons learned, including during evaluations and/or After Action Reviews, are used to take corrective actions when necessary. (all must be true)
- 2: *The project has a costed M&E Plan, and most baselines and targets are populated. Progress data against indicators in the project's RRF is collected on a regular basis, although there may be some slippage in following the frequency stated in the Plan and data sources are not always reliable. Any evaluations conducted, if relevant, meet most decentralized evaluation standards. Lessons learned have been captured but may not have been used to take corrective actions yet. (all must be true)*
- 1: The project has an M&E Plan, but costs are not clearly planned and budgeted for, or are unrealistic. Progress data is not being regularly collected against the indicators in the project's RRF. Evaluations may not meet decentralized evaluation standards. Lessons learned are rarely captured and used. Select this option also if the project does not have an M&E plan.

Evidence:

A monitoring plan is included in the project's M&E annex and all the reports established in the monitoring plan update are also available.

List of Uploaded Documents			
#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	VIIPlandeSM-Kuxatur_14313_209 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/VIIPlandeSM-Kuxatur_14313_209.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:31:00 PM
2	100921_Plan_SM_Kuxatur_14313_209 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/100921_Plan_SM_Kuxatur_14313_209.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:32:00 PM

10. Is project's governance mechanism (i.e., the project board or equivalent) functioning as intended?

- 3: The project's governance mechanism is operating well, and is a model for other projects. It has met in the agreed frequency stated in the project document and the minutes of the meetings are on file. There is regular (at least annual) progress reporting to the project board or equivalent on results, risks and opportunities. It is clear that the project board explicitly reviews and uses evidence, including progress data, knowledge, lessons and evaluations, as the basis for informing management decisions (e.g., change in strategy, approach, work plan.) (all must be true to select this option)
- 2: *The project's governance mechanism has met in the agreed frequency and the minutes of the meeting are on file. A project progress report has been submitted to the project board or equivalent at least once in the past year, covering results, risks and opportunities. (both must be true to select this option)*
- 1: The project's governance mechanism has not met in the frequency stated in the project document over the past year and/or the project board or equivalent is not functioning as a decision-making body for the project as intended.

Evidence:

The project board has met 5 times on a regular basis and has approved the AOPs for the years 2021 and 2022, as well as the project acceleration plan.

List of Uploaded Documents			
#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	43_100949_minutalJuntadeProyecto_turismo_180521_14313_210 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/43_100949_minutalJuntadeProyecto_turismo_180521_14313_210.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:37:00 PM
2	44_100949_minutalJuntadeProyecto_turismo_220329_14313_210 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/44_100949_minutalJuntadeProyecto_turismo_220329_14313_210.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:37:00 PM
3	45_100949_minutalJuntadeProyecto_turismo_12042022_14313_210 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/45_100949_minutalJuntadeProyecto_turismo_12042022_14313_210.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:38:00 PM
4	4aJuntadeProyectoKuxatur12jul2022FIRMADA_14313_210 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/4aJuntadeProyectoKuxatur12jul2022FIRMADA_14313_210.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:38:00 PM

11. Are risks to the project adequately monitored and managed?

- 3: The project has actively monitored risks every quarter including consulting with key stakeholders, including security advisors, to identify continuing and emerging risks and to assess if the main assumptions remain valid. There is clear evidence that relevant management plans and mitigating measures are being fully implemented to address each key project risk, and have been updated to reflect the latest risk assessment. (all must be true)
- 2: *The project has monitored risks every year, as evidenced by an updated risk log. Some updates have been made to management plans and mitigation measures.*
- 1: The risk log has not been updated as required. There may be some evidence that the project has monitored risks (including security risks or incidents) that may affect the project's achievement of results, but there is no explicit evidence that management actions have been taken to mitigate risks. In the case of a deteriorating security environment, no consultation has occurred with the UNDP Security Office on appropriate measures.

Evidence:

The SESP was updated as part of the presentation of the 2022 PIR. The next update is scheduled for December 2022. The online risk register is updated frequently as well.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	Riesgosregistradosal250120221_14313_211 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QA/FormDocuments/Riesgosregistradosal250120221_14313_211.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:51:00 PM
2	48_gestión_UCP_SESP_2022_14313_211 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QA/FormDocuments/48_gestión_UCP_SESP_2022_14313_211.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 7:52:00 PM

Efficient**Quality Rating:**

12. Adequate resources have been mobilized to achieve intended results. If not, management decisions were taken to adjust expected results in the project's results framework.

- Yes
 No

Evidence:

Procurement plans are developed with the project partners and are followed up on an ongoing basis. Resource mobilization has been effective; however, there is room for improvement to increase efficiency.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	INFOFinanciera_JuntaProyecto18oct20221_14313_212 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QA/FormDocuments/INFOFinanciera_JuntaProyecto18oct20221_14313_212.pptx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 8:25:00 PM

13. Are project inputs procured and delivered on time to efficiently contribute to results?

- 3: The project has an updated procurement plan. Implementation of the plan is on or ahead of schedule. The project quarterly reviews operational bottlenecks to procuring inputs in a timely manner and addresses them through appropriate management actions. (all must be true)
- 2: *The project has an updated procurement plan. The project annually reviews operational bottlenecks to procuring inputs in a timely manner and addresses them through appropriate management actions. (all must be true)*
- 1: The project does not have an updated procurement plan. The project may or may not have reviewed operational bottlenecks to procuring inputs in a timely manner, however management actions have not been taken to address them.

Evidence:

Procurement plans are developed with the project partners and are followed up on an ongoing basis.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	AOP-POA-00100949-julio2021_14313_213 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/AOP-POA-00100949-julio2021_14313_213.xlsx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 8:22:00 PM
2	Seguimiento_Plan_de_adquisiciones_Kuxatur_2022_14313_213 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Seguimiento_Plan_de_adquisiciones_Kuxatur_2022_14313_213.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 8:22:00 PM

14. Is there regular monitoring and recording of cost efficiencies taking into account the expected quality of results?

- 3: There is evidence that the project regularly reviews costs against relevant comparators (e.g., other projects or country offices) or industry benchmarks to ensure the project maximizes results that can be delivered with given resources. The project actively coordinates with other relevant ongoing projects and initiatives (UNDP or other) to ensure complementarity and seek efficiencies wherever possible (e.g. joint activities.) (both must be true)
- 2: *The project monitors its own costs and gives anecdotal examples of cost efficiencies (e.g., spending less to get the same result,) but there is no systematic analysis of costs and no link to the expected quality of results delivered. The project coordinates activities with other projects to achieve cost efficiency gains.*
- 1: There is little or no evidence that the project monitors its own costs and is considering ways to save money beyond following standard procurement rules.

Evidence:

Planning of the 2021, 2022 and 2023 operating programs was carried out, as well as the corresponding follow-up.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	00-POAFINAL2021Priorización_16jul21-SECTUR_14313_214 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/00-POAFINAL2021Priorización_16jul21-SECTUR_14313_214.xlsx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 8:26:00 PM
2	04022022-POA-2022_VerFinal_14313_214 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/04022022-POA-2022_VerFinal_14313_214.xlsx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 8:26:00 PM
3	Borrador_POA_Proyecto_Kuxatur1_14313_214 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Borrador_POA_Proyecto_Kuxatur1_14313_214.xlsx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 8:26:00 PM

Effective**Quality Rating:**

15. Is the project is on track to deliver its expected outputs?

- Yes
 No

Evidence:

The first PIR of the project was submitted to GEF and socialized with partners. The recommendations of the regional and country office technical officers were considered and incorporated into the management process.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	2022-GEF-PIR-PIMS5766-GEFID96134_14313_215 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/2022-GEF-PIR-PIMS5766-GEFID96134_14313_215.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 8:28:00 PM

16. Have there been regular reviews of the work plan to ensure that the project is on track to achieve the desired results, and to inform course corrections if needed?

- 3: Quarterly progress data has informed regular reviews of the project work plan to ensure that the activities implemented are most likely to achieve the desired results. There is evidence that data and lessons learned (including from evaluations and/or After Action Reviews) have been used to inform course corrections, as needed. Any necessary budget revisions have been made. (both must be true)
- 2: *There has been at least one review of the work plan per year to assess if project activities are on track to achieving the desired development results (i.e., outputs.) There may or may not be evidence that data or lessons learned has been used to inform the review(s). Any necessary budget revisions have been made.*
- 1: While the project team may have reviewed the work plan at least once over the past year to ensure outputs are delivered on time, no link has been made to the delivery of desired development results. Select this option also if no review of the work plan by management has taken place over the past year.

Evidence:

Biweekly follow-up meetings are held with all project partners; in addition, progress and results have been presented at project meetings. Reports corresponding to the M&E plan have also been presented.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	04022022-POA-2022_VerFinal_14313_216 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QA/FormDocuments/04022022-POA-2022_VerFinal_14313_216.xlsx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	11/9/2022 7:18:00 PM

17. Are targeted groups being systematically identified and engaged, prioritizing the marginalized and excluded, to ensure results are achieved as expected?

- 3: The project is targeting specific groups and/or geographic areas, identified by using credible data sources on their capacity needs, deprivation and/or exclusion from development opportunities relevant to the project's area of work. There is clear evidence that the targeted groups are being reached as intended. The project has engaged regularly with targeted groups over the past year to assess whether they are benefiting as expected and adjustments were made if necessary to refine targeting. (all must be true)
- 2: *The project is targeting specific groups and/or geographic areas, based on some evidence of their capacity needs, deprivation and/or exclusion from development opportunities relevant to the project's area of work. Some evidence is provided to confirm that project beneficiaries are members of the targeted groups. There has been some engagement with beneficiaries in the past year to assess whether they are benefiting as expected. (all must be true)*
- 1: The project does not report on specific targeted groups. There is no evidence to confirm that project beneficiaries are deprived and/or excluded from development opportunities relevant to the project area of work. There may have been some engagement with beneficiaries to assess whether they are benefiting as expected, but it has been limited or has not occurred in the past year.
- Not Applicable

Evidence:

The information is currently being analyzed to have the baseline for the CAP study, on the other hand, there are local business plans in the states of Oaxaca and Quintana Roo and the mid-term evaluation process is planned for the year 2023.

All partners are involved, from the national level with SECTUR's General Directorate for Sustainable Tourism, to the local level with the three partners in the pilot sites (ASK, ILSA and WWF). On the other hand, the country office and the regional technical officer follow up on each issue. The target populations are shown in the quarterly reports of each partner. Attached is a quarterly report Q3 2022 in Oaxaca.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	Informe_trimestre_JULIO-SEPTIEMBREQ3_2022_WWF002_14313_217 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Informe_trimestre_JULIO-SEPTIEMBREQ3_2022_WWF002_14313_217.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	11/9/2022 7:26:00 PM

Sustainability & National Ownership**Quality Rating:**

18. Are stakeholders and national partners fully engaged in the decision-making, implementation and monitoring of the project?

- 3: Only national systems (i.e., procurement, monitoring, evaluation, etc.) are used to fully implement and monitor the project. All relevant stakeholders and partners are fully and actively engaged in the process, playing a lead role in project decision-making, implementation and monitoring. (both must be true)
- 2: *National systems (i.e., procurement, monitoring, evaluation, etc.) are used to implement and monitor the project, but other support (such as country office support or project systems) may also be used if necessary. All relevant stakeholders and partners are fully and actively engaged in the process, playing an active role in project decision-making, implementation and monitoring. (both must be true)*
- 1: There is relatively limited or no engagement with national stakeholders and partners in the decision-making, implementation and/or monitoring of the project.
- Not Applicable

Evidence:

All partners are involved, from the national level with SECTUR's General Directorate for Sustainable Tourism, to the local level with the three partners in the pilot sites (ASK, ILSA and WWF). On the other hand, the country office and the regional technical officer follow up on each issue.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
No documents available.			

19. There is regular monitoring of changes in capacities and performance of institutions and systems relevant to the project, as needed. The [implementation arrangements](#)⁵ have been adjusted according to changes in partner capacities.

- 3: In the past two years, changes in capacities and performance of institutions and systems have been comprehensively assessed/monitored using clear indicators, rigorous methods of data collection and credible data sources including relevant HACT assurance activities. Implementation arrangements have been formally reviewed and adjusted, if needed, in agreement with partners according to changes in partner capacities. (both must be true)
- 2: In the past two years, aspects of changes in capacities and performance of relevant national institutions and systems have been monitored by the project using indicators and reasonably credible data sources including relevant HACT assurance activities. Some adjustment has been made to implementation arrangements if needed to reflect changes in partner capacities. (both must be true)
- 1: *Some aspects of changes in capacities and performance of relevant national institutions and systems may have been monitored by the project, however changes to implementation arrangements have not been considered. Also select this option if changes in capacities and performance of relevant national institutions and systems have not been monitored by the project.*
- Not Applicable

Evidence:

In the evaluation of institutional capacity building, special attention is given to indicators 6 - environmental education program and 10 - regulatory and policy frameworks. This instrument is expected to be updated in the first half of 2023.

Management Response:

It is planned to develop the capacity building plan by 2023.
PCU is working on strengthening policy and regulatory frameworks.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	08_05_C1_PNUD_Capacityscorecard_LB_14313_219 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/08_05_C1_PNUD_Capacityscorecard_LB_14313_219.pdf)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	10/18/2022 10:50:00 PM

20. The transition and phase-out arrangements are reviewed regularly and adjusted according to progress (including financial commitments and capacity).

- 3: The project's governance mechanism has reviewed the project's sustainability plan, including arrangements for transition and phase-out, to ensure the project is on track in meeting the requirements set out by the plan. The plan has been adjusted according to progress as needed. (both must be true)
- 2: There has been a review of the project's sustainability plan, including arrangements for transition and phase-out, to ensure the project is on track in meeting the requirements set out by the plan.
- 1: *The project may have a sustainability plan, but there has not been a review of this strategy since it was developed. Also select this option if the project does not have a sustainability strategy.*

Evidence:

The project is in its second year of implementation, and an acceleration plan is currently being developed.

An update of the acceleration plan has been developed at the beginning of 2023 in order to know its validity and next actions to be considered.

It does not yet have a sustainability strategy.

Management Response:

The project is in its second year of implementation, and an acceleration plan is currently being developed.

An update of the acceleration plan has been developed at the beginning of 2023 in order to know its validity and next actions to be considered.

It does not yet have a sustainability strategy.

List of Uploaded Documents

#	File Name	Modified By	Modified On
1	49_SECTURUCP_plan_aceleración_14313_220 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/49_SECTURUCP_plan_aceleración_14313_220.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	12/27/2022 6:25:00 PM
2	Plandeaceleración-actualizaciónenero2023_14313_220 (https://intranet.undp.org/apps/ProjectQA/QAFormDocuments/Plandeaceleración-actualizaciónenero2023_14313_220.docx)	josafat.contreras@undp.org	1/7/2023 12:43:00 AM

QA Summary/Project Board Comments

In the evaluation of institutional capacity building, special attention is given to indicators 6 - environmental education program and 10 - regulatory and policy frameworks. This instrument is expected to be updated in the first half of 2023.

It is planned to develop the capacity building plan by 2023. The PCU is also working on strengthening policy and regulatory frameworks.

The project is in its second year of implementation, and an acceleration plan is currently being developed. It does not yet have a sustainability strategy. The development and formulation of a sustainability strategy for the project's actions will begin to be visualized.